3 Step 1 Insert a 1/8" stainless washer (73] inla the recessed
area at the rear of the right rear suspension pivot (108].

a Step 2. Place the right rear suspension arm { 109) - marked
'L = over the right rear suspension pivot {108). Line up the holes
in the arm {109) with the holes in the suspension pivat (108) and
attach the two parts by inserting an inner rear hinge pin (107 all
the way through both parts.

& IMPORTANT NOTE: Check that the suspension pivot
is installed correctly, The washer should be to the rear (opposite
tside of the arm that the letter is on). and the side of the pivat
with the raised area around the screws should be on top.

8 Step 3. Repeat steps 1 and 2 for the left suspension pivot
1105) and left suspension arm [106) — marked 'R

& IMPORTANT NOTE: The letters on the rear suspen
sion arms are marked backwards, This was not a mistake! The
arms are used in the other configuration on other cars . In arder
to optimize the overall lavout of the XX-4. the suspension arms
were reversed. Be sure that the arm marked L) is on the right
side. and the arm marked 'R' is on the left side

Figure 68

Figure 67

0 Step 4. Thread a 14" ball stud (98} into each of the #2 holes
on the bottom of the rear shock tower (1100 Mount the ball studs
(98] from the rear as shown. Place a foam thing (104) over the
twor ball studs (980

O Step 5. Insert a 440 x 7/8" cap-head screw (85, from the
front, through the third hole in, on the lop of the shock wwer
110} oneach side. Thread a top shock mount bushing (86) onlo
each of the two screws (85}, and tighten.

@5 IMPORTANT NOTE: The shock mount bushings and
ball studs should be on the same side of the shock tower as shown
in the illustration. Do not overtighten the shock mount bushings.

Figure 684 Figure 68 (a8
25




BAG E (Continued)

Figure 69

| Step fi. Position the wing mount (11 1), with the posts point-
ing up, at the rear of the shock wwer (110). Align the holes in the
wing mount {111} with the holes in the tower (110)) and secure the
mount [111) to the lower [110] with two 4-40 x 3/8" cap-head
serews (53). Attach both wing mounts {111) to the rear tower (110).

O Step 7. Place a wing mount washer (1 14 over the post omn
cach of the wing mounts (111} Secure the washers (112) with a
body clip (113}

ENOTE: The wing will be attached lager, in Hag H.

Fisure 6.9 - L r:ﬂ

] 1
Sl ammb P

i | Step 8. Position the right suspension pivot {with the arm
marked L' anached! between the chassis (30 and the differential
ouldrive (30). Line up the holes in the pivot [108] with the holes
in the chassis (30}, Secure the pivot (108] to the chassis (30) with
two 410 3 578" flar-head screws (114). Thread the two screws
[114] into the pivot [ 108) until the end of each screw (114} is flush
with the top of the suspension pivot (108},
J Step 9. Repeat step 8 for the left suspension pivot [105].
=< There are two small wedges included in your kit. These
picces fit under the rear suspension pivots (o adjust the anti-squat.
Put these wedges in vour spare parts box for now. Anti-squal / E
adjustment and installation of the wedges will be discussed in the g =

lip sectian. Figure 1

26




BAG E (Continued)

Figure 71

J==C Before proceeding to step 1, locate the 440 thread:

forming screw used prior w step 34 in Bag B and thread the four
holesin the bottom of the rear shock wwer, Apply a small amoun
of white assembly prease o the screws before threading them
into the holes,
d Step 10, Place the rear shock tower (1 10) over the back of the
main chassis cover (53], on tap of the rear suspension pivats (103].
[108) with the wing mounts (111] pointing back. Insert the tab on
the front of the shock tower (110} into the indexed area on the
chassis (30) and line up the four holes in the bottom of the shack
tower [110] with the four screws [114) alreadv installed in the
suspension pivats (105), [108]. Thread the four 4-40 x 58" flat.
head serews (114) into the holes in the shock tower [ 1101 evenly
until all four serews [114] are tight.

Figure 71

| Step 11 Position the rear hinge pin brace (177) over the end
of each inner rear hinge pin (107] as shown.

 Step 12, Attach the rear bumper (115) to the back of the chas-
sis {30) by threading two 4-40x 3/8" flat-head screws [116) through
the chassis (30) and into the holes in the bumper (113].

g j-"

(g

A Step 13. Attach the rear dogbone [117) to the rear universal
voke (118 by lining up the slot on the dogbone {117) with the
groove in the universal voke (118}, Secure the two pieces with a
4-401 x 378" cap-head screw (55). Make two rear dogbone assem-
blies.

==t A small amount of liguid thread-lock on the threads of
the serew will hold the screw securely in place, keeping the voke
from coming loose.




BAG E (Continued)

d Step 14, Position the rear universal pivot (119) in the rear

axle {120} so that the holes in both parts are aligned.

< Step 13. Using pliers, carefully pusha 3/32" x 1/2" spirol pin

1121} through the rear axle {120] and universal pivot {119 until

the pin [121] extends evenly out both sides of the rear axle {120}
== When inserting the pin, be careful not to "mushroom”

the ends of the pin. This can cause the universal pivot to bind.

L5 |

W

| SieE 1. Make two rear axle assemblieos.

< Step 17 Using the small end of the Team Losi assembly
wrench (6], spread the rear universal voke (118) over the ping
on the universal pivol (119,

d step 18, Attach both doghone assemblies 1o both axle as-
semblies.

=y
s
- T,
,,_F,-/f ﬁf" e |/E. E,,-"
| e N B 18 =
s _Jfﬂfj;_édl':“ {9u e o e
If' __—_'__'__,_,——'—_ o —h\___\_\_\:\_:"-—.\_‘_‘_\_\__\_\- -\_\""'—\-\_\_
~

Figure 75

I.'- ."l
I f-?z.l

i

| Siep 19, Press a 37167 x 3/8" bearing (20) into each side of
the right rear hub (1251

NOTE: If the bearings only have one Teflon seal {tan, woven look-
ing) in them, position the Teflon™ seal fo the outside.
O Step 20. Thread a 14" ball stud (98) into the #2 hale in the
rear hub (125), The ball stud 98! should be threaded into the
side of the hub (125} with the recessed area and the letter 'R
w Siep 21, Place a foam thing [104) aver the ball smd {(98).
J Swep 22, Slide the rear axle (120) through the bearings [20)]
from the inside of the hub (125
" Swep 24, Place a rear axle spacer (123} over the rear axle
(I200). against the outside bearing (20
- Siep 24, Secure the rear axle (120) and spacer (123] by in-
serting a 1/167 x 77167 spirol pin (124} through the small hele in
the rear axle [120). The pin (124] should be centered in the rear
axle (1200
< Siep 25. Repeal steps 14 through 25 for the left rear hub
(F22L

23

 Figure 764




BAG E (Continued)

FE e
E |
1T e

W Step 26. Place the right rear hub (125) between the outer
rails of the right rear suspension arm [marked 'L')(109]. Be sure
that the ball stud [98} is (owards the fronl of the car. Pasition a
rear hub spacer {126) between the hub (125] and suspension arm
(109 on both the front and rear side of the hubk (1250

*NOTE: If there is a veinforcement brace attached to the outvide of
the arm, remove it before installing the rear hub.
J Step 27 Insert an outer rear hinge pin (127 into the suspen-
sion arm (109, through each of the two spacers (126), and the
rear hub (125} Secure the hinge pin {127) with two 1/8" E-clips
70,
O Step 28, Repeat steps 26 and 27 for the right rear suspension
arm (marked 'R) [106).

W .
Figure 77 (79)
h
Figure 78
o o =
CReaiagey - | SARERIREY I g ue
\ S g

\:_ﬁiﬂ_i AT =_me

Figure 78
U Step 29, Thread a plastic rod end (102) onto each end of a
1-3/8" turnbuckle (1281, Tighten both rod ends (102] equally until
the rod is the same length as the rod in Figure 78A. Make two of
these camber link assemblies,

2l s A

Figure 784

O Siep 30. Attach one end of a camber link assembly to the
ball stud (98] on the rear shock tower (110, Rotate the rear hub
{122}, (125} inward and insert the dogbone (117] into the rear dilf,
lining up the pins on the dogbone (117} with the slots in the rear
diff. With the dogbaone [117] in place, attach the other end of the
camber link to the ball stud (98] on the rear hub (122}, {125),
Attach a camber link to both the left and right side of the car.

= Try 1o mount all of the camber links so that the threads
adjust in the same direction (e.g. forward makes the rod shorter),
This will help to make adjustments easier once the car is as-

sembled.

1
I
1

"NOTE: Ty to leave your car silting on a flat surface until the = ' \ .24
shocks are assembled. This will keep the doghones corvectly inserted in the _- __II_H {Eilf
differentials until the shocks can be installed. T

\a] - e i
Figure 79
29




BAG F

U Step 1. Place one shock O-ring | 129] into the shock cartridge
body (130}, making sure that the O-ring {124 sits flat on the bot-
tom ol the cartridge body (130},
o Step 2, Insert the shack cartridge spacer (131] into the car-
tridge body [130), followed by a second O-ring (124).
< Step 3. Once the second O-ring (129} is inserted, and is flush
with the top of the cartridge body (130, snap the shock cartridge
cap (132} onto the cartridge body [130].
= Step 4. Make four cartridge assemblies.

* NOTE: Cartridees in some kits may have been pre-qssembled af

the factory.
Figure 81 ;
=
T w1 [T

< Step 5. Place a drop of shock fluid (133] on the grooved end
of each shock shalt [front [134), rear {135]] and slide a cartridge.
hex end first, down the shock shaft (1341, {135) toward the threads. @

U
FJ’QH TE S? %
Figure 82 a
: AR
U Step 6. Using needle-nose pliers or small vise grips, grasp iy ?
the front shock shaft (134) berween the grooves, and thread a L0
shiock end (136) all the way onto the shaft {134), Atach a shock
end [ 146 to both front shock shafis (134)
Ll Step 7 Before threading the shock ends (136] onto the rear ‘B EE;?DEL— .
shock shalfts [133), slide a 'B' shack spacer (138) (the larger af the _ = g i
two spacers, marked B) over the shaft [135) and next to the ' :
E:arLri.d_ge_ Once the spacers are in pl:u:e. thread the shock ends

[136) onto the shock shafis (135].
- Step8. Carefully snap a 1/4" swivel ball {137] into each of the
shock ends (136) on the four shock shafts (134), (133).

30




BAG F (Continued)

J Step 9. Snapa /8" E-clip (79 into the groove closest to the
cartridge on both front shock shafis (134).
< Swep 10, Before ataching the E-clip to the rear shock shalls
(135}, slide an ‘A’ shock spacer [138) (the smaller of the tivo spacers,
marked A7 over the shaft [134) and next (o the cantridge, Once
the spacers are in place, snap a I/8" E-clip |79) into the groove
closest to the cartridge on both front shock shafts (134).

= NOTI: Shock spacers are only used on the rear shock shafis in this
stef
I | Step L1 Slide a black. #57 shock piston (134 onto cach of
the two front shock shafis (134) until the piston rests agzinst the
E-clip {79). Secure the pistons | 139 to the shalts (134) with a sec
ond E-clip {79).

= NOTE: Be sure fo altach ihe Wack, 57 pistons to tee shart shock
shafis. The long shock shafis ave for the rear.
< Seep [2. Slide a red, #56 shock piston {140] onto each of the
twa rear shock shafts (135) until the piston rests against the E-clip
79). Secure the pistons {140} o the shafts (135) with a second E-

clip (749).

Figure 8.3

- Step 13, Match the short, front shock bodies (141) to the short,
front shaits (1347 and the long, rear shack bodies {142] 1o the
long, rear shafts {135].
U Step 14. Fill the shock body (141}, (142) with shock fluid {133)
up to the bottom of the threads.
| Step 15, Insert the shaft assembly into the shiock body [141],
1491 with the carridge against the shock piston (1397, (1400, Slowly
tighten the cartridge approximately two full turns. With the car-
tridue still slightly loose, slowly push the shock shaft (134), [135)
into the shock body (141}, (142}, This will bleed the excess fluid
oul of the shock. Once the shalt (134), (1353) iz all the way in,
tighten the shock cartridge the rest of the way by hand.

*NOTE: By supe to match the short, front shock shafls with the
short, front shock bodies.
= Step 16. With the shaft (134), (135) still all the way in, secure
the cartridge by tightening it with pliers approximately an addi-
tional 1/8 turn. There should be no air in the shock as vou push
the shaft (1341, (133) in and out. 1 there is, the shock needs more
fluid. 1f the shock dees not compress all the way, the shock has
too much flid.

*NOTE: If leaking persists avound the cutside of the cariridze, lighien
the cartridge more.

i | Step 17 Repeat steps 14 through 16 for all four shocks.

31

A
@
I‘{f/
.
<
5 B
Il > .\L—\—___-_

Figure 84



BAG F (Continued)

1 Step 18. Snap a bottom shack spring cup (143] onto each of
the four shafts [134), (135) and around the shock end (136).

< Step 19 Slide a front shock spring | 1441 over each of the two
front shocks so that the spring rests on the spring cup (143). Slide
a rear shock spring (145) over each of the two rear shocks so that
the spring rests on the spring cup (143).
- Step 20. Insert a 4-40 x 378" cap-head screw (35] into the
larger hole of each ol the four shock spring collars [146) and thread
the screw into the smaller hole.
| Step 21. With the screw (55) still loose in the collar (146),
slide the collar [146) over the top of each shock body (141}, (142
and against the spring (144), {143]. Tighten the screw (33) in the
collar {146) 1o hold it in place. o not over fighten!

NOTE: Final adjustment will be made later in the ride height
sectinn fn the Hip section of the manual.

Fe
.

{

%
0

i
in

e

,,,
L

{
\

s

II- -
L

Rear shock only —
spacer should be above
spfing cup

Figure 83

 Step 22, Make sure that the rear dogbones [117) are stll in
place in the rear differential before continuing.
Ll Step 23. Insert a 4-40 x 172" cap-head screw [56) in the hole
in the swivel ball [137] in the rear shock,

O Step 24. Attach the bottom of the shock to the rear arm (I M,

104} by threading the 4-40 x 1/2" cap-head screw (36) into the
inside shock mounting hole on the arm (106}, [104),

<l Step 25, Place the top of the shock body (142) over the shock
mount bushing (86) on the rear shock tower (110] and secure it
with a 440 locknut (147},

“NOTE: Befare attaching the top of the shook, make sure that the

doghane & in place in the outdrive.

o Step 2. Repeat steps 23 through 25 for the second rear shock.

32

P

.'.I

o




BAG F (Continued)

I".I

e D
| e -
- Step 27 Make sure that the front dogbones (94) are still in w
place in the front differental befaore continning. /‘ﬁ :‘:-_:'__'_:3:
- Siep 28, Inserta 440 x 3/8" cap-head screw (55 in the hale "h—v‘h“-—-—__,___‘__-ig?—%
in the swivel ball (137) in the fvont shock, e
- Step 29, Attach the bottom of the shock to the frontarm (77] ,_,_ci_f\_‘,:-“—_—"
. . e f = ‘i "'--\.____1_\-_':"5!
by threading the 4-40 x 3/8" cap-head screw (53] into the middle - St 7 :
shock mounting hole on the arm [77). LS
A
- Step 30. Place the top of the shack body (141) aver the shack — \
mount bushing (86) on the front shock tower |Hi| and secure it . e —
with a 4-40 Inr.Lnu: [ 147). - ,-E‘ZT A \H_\
ENOTE: Before attaching the top of the shock, make sure that the ! @'~% \ (a4
oo ir 5 s fix ths ondlbote ' ; 5 Ry
daghone 15 0 flace in the outdrive. : 4 r.) —
— Siep 31. Repeat steps 28 through 30 for the second front f‘“{b - I:D
shack. Ll '\_)
Figure 87

Understanding shock adjustmentis

There are endless combinations in which the shocks can be adjusted. You have the ability 1o change the springs, oil, and pistons.
They can be changed independently, or all at once,

The springs are the simplest to understand. This is especially true since all Team Losi springs are labeled with a pound rating so
that vou know exactly how soft or firm a particular spring is. Basically, the higher the number, the stiffer the spring. One thing o
keep in mind when working with springs is that the spring collars should only be used to adjust ride height. Moving the spring
collar down, resulting in more pre-load on the spring, is not the correct way to stiffen the spring, If a stiffer spring is desired. then a
stiffer spring should be installed.

The oil is also easy to understand since the different viscosities (weights| are labeled on the bottles, Team Losi also produces
different sizes of shock pistons. The piston sizes are not guite as gasy to understand. Although Team Losi pistons are labeled as 1o
what size they are, what exactly does this mean? This is not one of the easiest things to explain. but I'll do my best 1o help vou
understand whid happens to the damping of the shock when the piston size s changed,

Let me start by giving vou a couple of examples. I'm sure you've experienced the “bubble” test before. This is where you tum a
bottle or jar upside down o see how fast or slow the air bubble will travel to the other end. The thicker the fluid, the slower the
bubble travels. This s an example of how viscosity works, The thicker fluid has a higher viscosity, which makes the bubble move
through it slower, Just the same as & higher viscosity shock fluid makes the piston wavel through the shock body slower,

Piston size is a little trickier w explain, T give it a shot though. Picture a bathiub full of water, If vou were 1o take a ong-foot
square sheet of plastic and move it quickly from cne end of the b to the other it wouldn’t be easy. This is because the surface of
the sheet of plastic would be pushing all of the water around it If you were to take that same sheer of plastic and drill several large
holes in i, the surface area would be greatly reduced. The sheet of plastc could then be moved from one end of the wb o the
other much guicker, and with less effort. This is because the water can now pass through the holes as well as around the edges of
the sheet. This is an example of something called “pack”™. Pack iz a term used to describe how much resistance there is whena
shock sees a quick, sharp movement — such as landing off a jump or hitting a large rut.

Pistons with mailer holes” in them have more pack, while pistons with larger holes have less pack. Another term you should be
familiar with is “static damping”. 5tatic damping is the amount of resistance when the shock is moved slowly up ¢ and down. Static
damping generally affects the handling of the vehicle when entering and exiting corners and in the small fuuipnnf. type holesina
track’s surface. Static damping can be ﬂd_]usted by changing the oil in the shock — regardless of the piston size. Changing to heavier
oil will not only increase the static d’tmpms: bt also Ticreases the pack in the shack Achieving the right combination of pack and
static damping can be tricky. The main advantage of being able 1o change the size of the piston is the ability to achieve the correct
balance of pack and static dwmpmz
“Trarm Losi pidlons are packoged as 33, 56, ete. Thes nweler dessgnates Mo deill-bet size of the holes sn the pistin, Keep it e that o berger atomber dessgnates @ mmalfer fode, and
A siialler fumber derfonates a farper fale

33




BAG G

4 Step 1. Inspect the inside of the tires [front (148, rear {149)] for any excess material. Il present, trim excess rubber to ensure
proper seating of the tire on the wheel [front (150), rear [151)]. During tive assembly, make sure that all lettering faces to the outside af
the wheel,

*NOTE: D not set tives on furnifure as they may leqve permanent staing.

u Step 2. Insert the front foam tire liners (152] into the fronttives {148}, Pull the front tire {148] over the front wheel {150) and squeeze
the tire (118) 1o properly seat it in the grooves of the wheel (1505

*NOTE: The front foam tire liners are narrower than the vear tive liners.

== For best results, trim 3/16" off of the inside edge of the foam an both sides at a 45" angle-

<l Step 3. Insert the rear foam tire liners (153] into the rear tires [149). Pull the rear tire (14Y] over the rear wheel [151) and squeeze
the tire (149) 1o properly seat it in the grooves of the wheel (151). Make certain that the foam liners (153) are not pinched between the
tires {149 and the wheels (1511,

== For best results, trim 3/16" off of the inside edge of the foam on both sides at a 45" angle.

< Step 4. The tires (148, (149] should now be glued to the wheels (150), (151]. This can be done by usinga fast curing superglue or
cyanoacrvlate glue available at your local hobby shop. Allow the glue to dry thoroughly before continuing.

& IMPORTANT NOTE: Read and follow the manufacturers safely warmings regarding the use of any adhesives.
U Step 5. Attach the [ront wheel (150 to the front stub axle [90] by lining up the hex in the wheel (150} with the hex on the axle (W0

U Step 6. Apply a small amount of white thrust bearing/assembly grease (4] to the exposed portion of the front axle. Secure the
fromt wheel (150] by threading a 10-32 locknut 154 onto the front stub axle (90), and tdghtening,

U Step 7 Attach the rear wheel (151) to the rear axle (120} by lining up the pin (121] in the rear axle (120) with the groove in
the rear wheel (151} and pushing the wheel (151) all the way onto the axle [120).

- Step 4. Secure the rear wheel (151) by threading a 10-32 locknut {154) onto the rear axle (120, and tightening.

D [0t D‘lr’El'I.ighlt’iI] the rear wheels. ]_)Qing 50 ay result i a HHH]‘II Lind in the rear axle. Team Losi offersa bf:aring S.IZ:IEI.CE'IJr
wheel washer set [A-9941) that, when installed, allows the rear wheel nuts to be fully tightened.

Figure 88 @

34




Figure 89 ~ :
S [

U Step 1. Place the motor mount {155) against the motor (ot
inelteded) so that the shafl on the motor is centered in the large
hole in the motor mount (155 and the flat surface of the motor
mount rests against the motor as shown. Align the holes in the
motor inount (155) with the hales in the motor.

d Siep 2. Place a ball stud washer (97) over each of the two
amm x Hmm motor screws (156] and secure the motor mount
(135) 1o the motor by threading the screws [136) through the two
holes in the motor mount (155), and tightening,

== [F there are two sets of mounting holes in the motor,
thread the screws into the sat of holes that will allow the motor to
be rotated clockwise the farthest (when looking at the motor from
the same side as the motor mount). This will allow more room
for the motor wires ance the motor is installed.

4 Siep 3. Amach the pinion gear (mo! included) to the moter
shaft with the tooth section of the gear away from the molor as
shown.

—_Heoles in metor mount should
be offsal toward the botlom

Fipure 89

U Siep 4. Install the motor mount (135}, with the motor attached,
in the groove in the chassis (30). Check alignment of the pinion
rear with the spur gear (12, 1f the two gears don't align properly,
remove the motor and adjust the position of the pinion gear.
Check again for proper alisnment.
- Step 5. Once the pinion gear is properly aligned with the
spur gear (12), place the motor mount elamp (157) over the mo-
tor mount as shown, Thread a 4-40 x 3/8" button-head screw
(163) through the forward hole in the elamp (157), into the
threaded insert (54 in the chassis (30), and tighten.
-1 Step 6. Threada 4-40x 3/8" button-head screw (163 through
the rear hole in the clamp (157) into the threaded inser (34, but
don't tighten the screw (163] vet. Check the gear mesh through
the opening in the side of the cover (53], To adjust the gear mesh,
rotate the motor — lorward (o looszen the gear mesh; and back-
ward to tighten the gear mesh. Once the gear mesh has been
adjusted, dghten the rear screw | 163

“NOTE: The gears need a small amount of backlash in order to

function fraperdy.

Maoior should be offset
toward the chassis -

&)

Fisure 90

a5



BAG H (Continued)

I
L1

= Step 7 There are two small holes in the top of the main chas
sis cover [33): One above the slipper shalt [7) and the other above
the layshaft (2). There are also holes in the slipper shaft {7 and
layshaft (2} that line up with the holes in the cover (53], By lining
up the holes in the cover (33) and shalis (2], [7) and inserting the
116" Allen wrench (9] into the holes in the shafis and the cover,
adjustments of the front and rear diff, and the slipper can he
checked. These adjustments will be discussed in the tip section.
| Step 8, Thread a 4-10 x 1/8" button-head screw (158) into
ench of the two holes in the main chassis cover (53). These two
screws act as plugs to help seal the drive train.
= Step 9. Insert the round. one-way/clicker adjustment plug
154, bevelled side first, in the hole just in front of the motor.
Removing this plug allows adjustments to be made to the one
way/clicker. These adjustments are discussed in the tip section of
the manual,
< Step 10, Insert the rectangular, gear mesh access plug {160),
bevelled side [irst, in the opening behind the shipper adjustment

) P P

»

A

L T
o ’ ! W iy

| gt

| !

4

F T

(33)

@

3

II(-'I'L
oy

Figure 97

£

nul.
Figure 92| o
(&3

-
B L

o

< Step 11, Refer 1o Table 2 and locate the type of steering
servo you will be using. In the column marked “mount posidon'
note the listing for vour particular servo, Refer to Figure 924 10
see how the steering servo mount (161] should be attached to the
chassis (30],

0 Siep 12, Remove the servo maunt (161) from the steering
parts tree and attach the servo mount (161} {as required by vour
servo) o the chassis (30) with two 4-340 x 3/4" cap-head screws
i

- Step 13. Positon the servo (nof fncluded), with the output shaft
trward the center of the chassis (30, between the servo mount
161 and the chassis cover (53], Place a 4 washer | 162 over the
four 440 x 378" button-head screws (163). Secure the servo with
the four screws (163] — two in the servo mouant (161 and two in
the chassis cover (A4

SERVOTYPE OFFSET
Airtroics
24102, 2103, 94141, 94943554151, 24133,
Q166 416G, 22022 04773 D475 O4TIT
94758 B4T41
Fuang
1315, S13tEH. Sa001, 55108, 58601, 520,
=07, FHAnG. AR, 5eal, aed2, Sad
Fufzna
s132H
JA
MEZ307, NES-513, WESS1T, NES-201, NES-4000,
RES-4131, NES-4T21, MES4735, NESDOZ]
KO
PE&TOR, PEV03, PS-1001, P 1003
WO
FEa018#, P5302

SERYO ARM

Fegrrm o]

Wida

arrmw

Wil

Wida

e

Table 92

36

A=

}_'_'_'_,.-o-"' :
.'-FF-\"i.___,-F"FFF e

Figure 52

MNarrow Wide

Dutsices edge
of chipssis
-

Figure 924 ———>




BAG H (Continued)

- Sh-_:p 14, Refer back o Table 92 (o find out which servo arm
104 should be used with your pzuLi-:‘.l:Ia.r' SETFVO.

[ | step 15, Remove the servoarm (1064, |'e~|:||_1i|'ec| for your serva,
from the steering paris tree. Insert a 3/16" ball stud (62) through
the outside hole in the arm (164) and position the hex on the ball
siued (62 in the hex area of the arm (164). Thread a 4-40 mini
lockaut (28] onto the ball smd (625, and tighten.

[l | Step 16, Flug the servo into vour radio s}'stem's TECEIVET
Switch the transmirter on, followed by the receiver. Check to see
that the steering trim setting on the transmitter is sel to the middle
position. With the radio system still turned on, attach the servo
arm | 164] to the servo so that the arm (164 points straight to the

= /8
§

/
i 1 3 = T, I J
left side of the chassis (30 — away from the servo mount {161). \,_3_[_:/ Vi
Secure the servo arm | 164) to the servo with the setvo arm screw - .-"f
supplied with your servo. :'.\E_.rl'\'l F;r'gg;fg a3
Figure 94
o (155
. {03 g
e | TNELEL ] \—-f f
= A — ) 5 F T |
Bl R ——— e ————
=t Figure 94
U Step 17. Thread a plastic rod end (102} onto each end of the
steering rod (165). Tighten both rod ends {102) equally until the
rod is the same length as the rod in FFigure 4.4
- 151/ FLs
Figure 944
m P

d Step 18. Attach the rod end (102) at one end of the steering
rod 1165 to the ball stud (62) in the servo arm (1641 Attach the
other rod end {102 to the ball stud (62} in the steering bellerank
arm (72).

7
L a 5
! ] o
!
£ ;\‘— -

Figure 83



h

BAG H (Continued)

J Step 19 Attach the two battery strap/body mount posts | 166
1o the chassis (30, as shown, by placing the square base of the
post [166] in the area between the ribs at the side of the chassis
30). Thread a 4-140 % 3/8" cap-head screw (55) through the bot
tom of the chassis (30], inio each of the posts (166), and tighten.

& IMPORTANT NOTE: The flat section — on the round

platform at the top of the post — should be positioned to the
inside of the chassis, Positioning the flat section 1o the inside makes
installing and removing the batteries easier.
2 Step 20. Peel the backing off of a foam battery pad (167} and
stick the pad | 167) to the top of the chassis (30}, in the area shown
in Figure 95. Attach a foam pad (167} to bath sides of the chassis
300

D For best results, clean the area on the chassis where
the pads are to be installed with 2 mild mbbing alcohol. Rub-
bing alcohol does a very good job of cleaning the area without
leaving any lubricants behind. This will ensure a good, strong
bond hetween the pad and the chassis. Allow the surface to fully
dry before installing the pad.

Figure 96

<l Step 21. Install the battery pack (no! fneluded) in the chassis
30 as shown. The jumper wire between the twa blocks of cells
should run over the chassis cover (53], in frontaf the wide. flat
surfeace as shawn.

*NOTE: Running the jumper wire to the reav, belind the antenna

post will survound the recefver with battery wives which may cause radio
fntlerference,
U Step 22 Place the two tabs on the battery hold-down strap
(168} under the wide area on top of the chassis cover [33). With
the tabs n place, pull the outside of the strap (168) down so the
post [166)] is inserted throwgh the hole in the strap (168, Secure
the strap to the post by installing a body clip (113} in the lower
hole in the post | 6L

“WNOTE: See Figures 974 and 978 for a diagram showing batlery
pack assenibly and jumper wive length.

Jumipes wind

Tio pecsitrn (Hon | i
Wire 0 SPERd cantml

1 i I

Figure 974

E ‘
e
ard

_-ll.; : )
i

La Qe 50 |_'ﬂ."F',.. 0 rear

Figure 37

Actual langth of jumper wire

T neg B e [Slacs)
Wre On sghed controd

Figure 978




BAG H (Continued)

Figure 98

d Step 23, Cut a piece of thick two-sided tape | 169) Lo the same
size as the hottam of the receiver (nof incfuded). Bemove the back-
ing from one side of the tape (169 and attach the tape (169 (o
the bollom of the receiver

2= For best results, clean the surfaces that the two-sided
tape will be attached to with a mild rubbing alcohol. This will
ensure a good, strong bond. Allow the surface to fully dry before
attaching the ape.
M | Step 24 Remove the backing from the other side of the two-
sided tape [169) and atuach the receiver to the top of the chassis
cover 1531 on the wide, flat area between the batteries.
J  Siep 25. Slide the antenna wire, extending from the receiver,
through the antenna wmbe [170) so that the wire comes out the
opposite end of the tube {170,

*NOTE: A small drop af oil ploced fn the fube will make e wire
slivle thraugh the tube sasily.
d Step 26. While pulling the wire through the antenna tube
(1701, press the tube (170} down into the center of the post on top
of the chassis cover (53], The wire should be positioned in the
slot at the front of the post.

J  Step 27 Fold the excess wire at the top of the tube (170] down
over the ube (170, and place the antenna cap (171 over the tube
170} and wire.

"NOTE: If the antenne wive is shorter than the tube, remove Ui

wire from the tube and ol the tube so the wive will extend about 347

past the end of the fude.
U Step 28. Using thin two-sided tape ({176), attach the speed
conirol (mot included) to the left side of the chassis (30, between
the motor and the battery pack.

“NOTE: The drive system of the XX-4 has been optimized for ap-
eration in the forward divection. It is récommended that speed controls
with reverse nof be used.

Figure 98

Figure 99

d Step 29. Trim the body [172] and wing {173) along the trim
lines as shown.
< Step 30. Make four 3/16"-diameter holes in the areas on the
hood, sides, and roof of the body (172} that are marked with
dimples or small circles.
*NOTE: If the holes are a little tight when tnstalling the body, en-
large them slightly with a hoblby kaife or round fils.
1 Step 31 Make two 3/16"-diameter holes in the areas on the
wing (173) that are marked with dimples or small circles.
ENQOTE: If the holes are a little tight when installing the wing,
entarge them slightly with a hobby knife.
1 Step 32. Attach the body (172) to the rolling chassis and se
cure the body with three body clips (113}: One through the post
on the front shock tower (84); and one through cach post (166) at
the sides of the chassis (30




BAG H (Continued)

Figure 100

- Step 33. Remove the body clips (113] and wing mount wash
ers (112} [rom the wing mount (111}. Atlach the wing (173] to the
wing mount (111} by lining up the holes in the wing (173 with

the posts in the wing mount [111). )’_‘/ e
<l Step 34. Place a wing mount washer (112} down over each of | !
the posts on the wing mount {111} and against the wing (173], %\ PN
Secure the wing [173) and washers {112) with the two body clips e G
1 113). g™
o ;E_g.’?’"

~

13 il

'\__fl Ia[_ i

Figure 700

Body and Wing Painting

Prepare the bady shell for painting by washing it thoroughly with warm water and a small amount of liquid detergent. Diry the body
with a clean, soft cloth. Use the window masks (174), supplied with the kit to cover the window areas from the inside. A high-grade
masking tape should be used on the inside of the body to mask off any stripes, panels, or designs that yvou wish to paint on the body
or wing. Use acrvlic lacquer. acrvlic enamel, or any other Lexan [Polvearbonate) recommended paints. Apply paint to the inside of
the body, Remove the tnpp for the area that vou wish 1o apply the next color to and continue with the next color. Try to use the darker
colars first. If you use a light color before u dark color, apply a thin coat of white over the lighter color before continuing with the

darker color.
Stickers
{(ut the stickers from the sticker sheet (74 that you wish to use. Before removing the protective backing, find the desired location for

the sticker. Remove the backing completely and reattach an edge of the sticker to the shiny side of the backing paper. Using the rest
of the backing as a handle, position the sticker over the desired location and press it firmly into place to complete its application.

40




ADJUSTING THE DIFFERENTIALS The :}:iﬁ:—:renLiais should b:-r- adjusted belore trying Lo adjust the slipper. To
adjust the front differential, remove the forward access screw (installed in step 8, bag H) and insert a 1/16” Allen wrench
in the hole. Slowly rotate the front wheels backwards until the hole in the slipper shaft aligns with the Allen wrench.

Once the shaft is aligned, insert the Allen wrench all the way through the shaft and into the support in the chassis. With
the wrench in place the slipper shaft cannot be turned. Hold both front tires and trv to rotate them backwards. If the tires
can be rotated easily, the diff is too loose,

To tighten the diff, insert the second 1/16" Allen wrench in the lelt outdrive. Slowly rotate the right front tire until the
slot in the diff screw is alipned with the slot in the outdrive. Position the Allen wrench so that it is inserted in the slot in
both the outdrive and the diff screw. Slowly rotate the right tire clockwise about 1/8 turn. Retating the right tire clock-
wise with the diff screw held in place by the Allen wrench will tighten the diff.

Check the diff adjustment again as described above. When the diff is properly adjusted, the tires should be VERY
difficult to turn. You may actually hear the front belr skip, Don't repeatedly skip the front belt with the slipper shaft
locked in place. Doing so may cause the teeth on the pullevs and/or belt to become rounded, reducing belt life. Once the
front diff is properly adjusted, remove the Allen wrench from the slipper shaft and replace the access screw.

The rear differential is adjusted in a similar fashion. Remove the rear access screw (installed in step 8, bag Hj and
insert the Allen wrench into the hole, through the hole in the idler shaft, and into the support in the chassis, Turn the rear
tires slowly backwards. When checking the rear diff, the tires must be turned backwards or the rear belt will skip while
trying to check adjustment. Adjustments to the rear diff are made exactly the same way as the front diff. Continue to
tighten the rear diff until the rear tires are very difficult to turn with the Allen wrench inserted in the idler shaft. Once the
rear diff is properly adjusted, remove the Allen wrench from the idler shaft and replace the access screw.

SLIPPER ADJUSTMENTS should be made onlv after both the front and rear diffs are properly adjusted. The slipper
adjustment that this manual recommended during assembly should be fairly close, The slipper is designed with a sepa-
rate pad for the front and rear wheels. The slipper adjustrnent can be checked in a similar way to checking the diff
adjustment. When the Allen wrench is inserted in the slipper shalt (forward hole), the rear slipper can be checked.
Again, only rotate the rear tire backwards when the Allen wrench is inserted in the slipper shaft. There should be
resistance, but you should be able to rotate the rear tires. The resistance you feel is the slipper. The tighter the slipper
adjustment, the more resistance.

The front slipper adjustment can be checked by inserting an Allen wrench in the idler shaft (rear shaft] and rotating
the front tires. Again, the resistance vou feel is the slipper. You should always be able to rotate the tires when checking
the slipper adjustment. The slipper needs to be able to absorb the jolts that the drive train encounters due to bumps and
jumps on the track.

As a final check of the slipper adjustment, place your car, with a fully-charged batterv, on a carpeted area. Give the
car full throtie from a stupped position. The 31ippe1' should 5|i|:- slighﬂ}' (about 1-2 feat). If the HHE]E]EI does not slip,
loosen the slipper nut 1/8 turn and check again, It is important that the slipper not be adjusted too tight! If the slipper
does not slip when the car encounters bumps and ruts, extra wear-and-tear to the drive train will result.

The slipper pads will seat and break in after 3-4 runs. This usually results in the slipper adjustment becoming tighter.
At this point the slipper adjustment should be checked again. Loosen the slipper as necessary so that it will slip slightly.
THE ONE-WAY/CLICKER allows the front wheels to free-wheel when off power. This increases steering and smooths
the car's handling under braking. The clicker can be adjusted through the access plug on the left side of the car. Tighten-
ing the nut will reduce the amount of free-wheeling. A tighter adjustment will result in an increase in braking [orce, but
usually a slight loss in steering. The one-way/clicker adjustment can be very useful as the amount of traction changes on

a brack.

41




THE _BELTS on the XX-4 are a result of extensive research and testing. They are made from the best materials to
optimize both efficiency and life-expectancy. It is very important that vou do not allow motor spray to come into contact
with the belts on the XX-4. If the belts are exposed to motor spray, the materials will break down — resulting in damage
to the belt.

TIRES, as always, play an important part in the way the car handles. Naturally, the more traction a tire has, the casier
the car is to drive. Be careful! It is possible to have oo much front traction with a 4WD car. If the front tire has too much
traction, the car will become very "darty” and hard Lo drive, In extreme cases the car may even traction-roll.

With 2WD cars, front and rear tires can be used in any combination. With 4WD cars this isn't always true. You
should always try Lo use a similar tires on both the front and rear. More importantly, the front and rear tires should be the
same diameter. If the front and rear tires are different diameters, the front and rear drive ratios will differ. Having
different drive ratios in the front and rear can make the car handle unpredictably. To further explain, if the front tires are
larger than the rear tires, the front-wheel-drive will have less acceleration and more top-end speed than the rear-wheel-
drive. If the front tires are smaller than the rear tirey, the front-wheel-drive will have more acceleration and less top-end
speed than the rear-wheel-drive,

THE BATTERY PACK in the XX-4 can be mounted in two locations. The standard mounting location (referred to in
the manual! is to the rear of the chassis. By simply rotating the battery straps, the battery can be mounted farther forward

in the chassis. Mounting the batterv farther forward can increase steering at the cost of a slight reduction in rear traction.
This can be a useful adjustment on certain track surfaces.

THE CHASSIS of the XX-4 is made of Team Lost's exclusive Suffezel material. This material is very sulf and relatively
lightweight. The high fiber content of the chassis makes it slightly conductive to electricity. It is very important that the
heat-shrink on the battery cells be checked periodically. If an exposed portion of the cell makes contact with the chassis,
the battery pack may short out or radio interference may result. The battery pads on the chassis should also be replaced
from time-to-time to reduce the risk of the battery pack shorting out on the chassis. It's also a good idea to apply a piece
of electrical tape to the sides of the chassis and chassis cover in the area where the jumper wire and battery bars may
touch.

Due to the very low motor placement in the XX-4, care should also be taken not Lo allow any capacilors or motor
tabs to touch the chassis. Radio interference may again be the result of contact here. A piece of electrical tape under the

area where the motor mounts is a good insurance [J[}!il:_'}-'.

REAR ANTLISQUAT on the XX-4 is adjustable. Anti-squat adjustments can be made by installing the small wedges
referred to in figure 70) under the rear suspension mounts, Installing the wedge under the front portion of the suspen-
sion mount will increase anti-squat. Installing the wedge under the rear portion of the suspension mount will decrease
anti-squat. The rear suspension mounts have two degrees of anti-squat built into them. Installing a wedge under the front
portion of the mount will increase the anti-squat to four degrees and installing the wedge under the rear portion will
result in zero degrees of anti-squat.

Typically, a higher degree of anti-squat will result in quicker acceleration and a loss of on-power steering. A lower

degree of anti-squat will have more on-power steering, but will accelerate slightly slower. More anti-squat will help the
car go through bumps better when already at full speed. Less anti-squat will accelerate through bumps better.
CAMBER m the front end of the car is not really adjusted much. In the front, run between one and two degrees of
negative camber at ride height. A general rule of thumb is that more negative camber will help the car go through bumps
in turns a little more consistently. Less negative camber can make the car respond quicker on some tracks with hard-
packed surfaces.

Rear camber is used to help the car drive through bumps in corners a little better. Generally, run between one and
three degrees of negative camber at ride height. More negative camber will make the car drive through bumps better,
but you will usually lose a little straighi-line rear traction.

FRONT TOE-IN and TOE-OUT are fullv adjustable by changing the length of the tie rods. When adjusting toe-in, be
sure to adjust both tie rods equally so that the steering balance from lefl to right will remain the same. Toe-in makes the
car a little easier to drive, and will make the car more neutral feeling. Too much toe-in can make the car feel "wandery”
when exiting corners. Toe-oul will make the car turn into the corner faster, but can cause oversteer. It is recommended

that you run the front toe-in/toe-out as close to straight as possible.

42




FRONT RIDE HEIGHT is an adjustment that can change the way a car jumps, turns, and goes through bumps. This
is an adjustment that can vary from track to track. You should try raising and lowering the front ride height to get a feel
for what it does to the handling of the car. The front ride height should initislly be set so that the dogbones are level at
ride height. To set the ride height, drop the front of the car onto a table from about 2-3 inches above the table. Lightly
"work" the front suspension up and down. This will "settle” the front suspension at its natural ride height. Working the
suspension becomes important as the parts start to get dirty and worn from running. Once the suspension has settled, the
dagbones should be level, If the front end is either too high, or too low, adjust the spring collars accordingly and check
the ride height again as described above, Continue this procedure until the front ride height is adjusted Lo the desired

location.

REAR RIDE HEIGHT can change the way a car turns, the amount of traction a car has, and the way a car goes
through the bumps, Again, it is a good idea to play with this adjustment and get a feel for it. For most conditions, the rear
ride height should be set so that the doghones are level with the ground. Adjust the rear ride height in the same way as
described in the front ride height section.

CAMBER LOCATIONS on the XX-4 are very adjustable. Although there are many holes Lo choose from, it is sug
gested thal the locations in the manual be used. We have done extensive testing with all of these locations both on the
track, and on special computer programs, and have found the locations in the manual to be very consistent from track Lo
track. These lacations should produce the best all-around setup and work under most conditions.

E WING is marked with scribe lines that will allow it to clear the rear shocks in their standard mounting position. 1f
vou move the rear shacks to a different location, make sure that the wing is trimmed so that the rear shocks will clear it.

MAINTENANCE on the XX-4 is quite simple. We have found certain sequences that make accessing different parts of
the XX-4 very easy. If the front differential needs to be removed, start by removing the front bumper. Take the two
screws out of the bottom and the two screws out of the top. Disconnect the bottoms of the shocks from the front arms.
Disconnect the outside of the tie rods and camber links. Remove the front two screws from the [ront shock tower that go
down into the front bulkhead. Turn the car over and remove the two screws holding the front bulkhead in place.
Remove the front bulkhead with the suspension arms attached. The front diff should now be accessible.

To get to the rear diff, rear belt, spur gear, or idler shaft, first remove the rear bumper. Remove the four screws from
the bottom of the rear suspension. With the screws removed, the rear suspension can be removed — shock tower, arms,
and all. Remove the motor from the car. Turn the chassis over and remove the two screws at the front and rear of the
motor mount area. Remove the two screws in the bottom of the servo mount. Turn the chassis right-side-up and remove
all the screws from the main chassis cover (nine total), Unplug the speed control from the receiver and remove the gear
mesh plug. Remove the chassis cover with the receiver and servo still attached.

To access the [ront belt or slipper shaft, follow the same sequence just mentioned and continue by removing the front
shock tower. Once the front shock tower is removed, take out the clicker access plug and remove the front belt cover. To
remove the front belt, the steering tunnel must also be removed.

When reassembling the car don't forget 1o put the screws back into the threaded inserts from the bottom of the
chassis. If these screws are not installed, the motor may move while running the car, resulting in a damaged spur gear.
Also, don't forget about the rubber access plugs and allow them to fall in the enclosed part of the chassis. If one of these
plugs gets into the belts while running — well, do I even need to tell vou what will happen?

Good luck with yvour new XX-4. We're sure you will be pleased with its superb performance.

43




SPARE PARTS LIST

:

o e

S o
b e R . e o <R B

19
20
N
24
23
24
25
26
€
44
24
Bt
21
b ol
33

a9
46
a7
a8
a4
44)
41
44
41
L
45
46
17
18
44
S0
3l
32

53
34

]
b

LFE" w3787 spiral pin
Layshafi

Large (42T) 2mm belt pulles
36" Cclip

Small (17T Jmm belt pulley
D78 % 57167 spirol pin
Slipper shafi

S0 % 578" sel screw

Allen wrenches

Front slipper back plate
Front slipper pad {(vellow)
Spur gear

Rear slipper pad [dark-colared)
24-tooth 2mm belt pulley
Fear .ﬁ'|ipi'1t'11' hack |:||aT.rFL
Pulley flange

Slipper thrust washer
Slipper throst bearing
Thrus bearing spacer

316" % 3/8" hearing

amall plastic bearing washer
178" Belleville washers

F-40 locknut

i ne-way/clicker pulley
One-way/clicker plate
('Jnf-v.'a_v adjusiment spring
Adjusiment spring washer
4-41) mini locknut

Short Ymm drive helt
(Chassis

Belt roller

Belt roller shah

3/52" shim

Right layshaft bearing insert
Left layshatt bearing insert
Rear drive bell

Diff nut carrier

Diff tube

Steel outdrive/diff half

Diff grease (clear)

Diff drive ring

21N X SIMm hearing

Fear diff pulley

A732" diff ball

144" x 5/16" shim

Diff adjusting screw

Foum thrust bearing seal
Jmm x 8mm raced thrust bearing washers
White thrust bearing/assembly grease
3mm x 8mm thrust bearing
Pear bearing blocks

142" % 3/4" bearing

Main chassis cover

Long threaded inserts

+-40 x 3/8" cap-head screw
4+-40 x 1/2" cap-head screw

PART MNO.

A-3295
A-3225
A-3Z10
A-G1032
A-3210
A-frbl3
A-3221
A-3221
IN/A
A-3222
A-3123
A-3930
A-3224
A-F210
A-3223
A-F210
A-3125
A-3125
A-3217
A-GU05
A-2127
A-30429
A-fia02
A-SR
A-GR04
A-GR14
A-F204
A-G306
A-3206
A-201
A-3214
A-F2a0)
A-3240)
A-3207
A-FETF
A-3201
A-A0TH
A-A0T2
A-3073
A-A065
A-AUF0
A-GL07
A-3E10
A-BHal
A-B2 A0
A-3078
A-3078
A-G071
A-S066
A-3071
A-3217
A-6G008
A-4208
A-4224
A-6206
A-6204

44

SPARE PARTS DESCRIPTION

Lavshaft with Hardware (1WD)

Lavshaft with Hardware (4WD)

Dirive and Differental Pulley Set [4WD)
C-Clips 3/16"

Dinive and Differential Pulley Set (4WD)

78" x 5/16" Pins - Slipper Shaft [(XX-4)

Slipper Shaft Assembly with Hardware (XX-4)
Slipper Shaft Assembly with Hardware (NX-4)
MN/A

Slipper Back Plate - Front [(XX-4

Slipper Pad

#4-Tooth, 48-Pitch Spur Gear (XX-4)

Slipper Pad Rear (XX-4)

Dhrive and Differential Pulley Set (4WD)
Slipper Back Plate - Rear (XX-4)

Dirive and Differential Pulley Set (4WTD)

147 2 16" Thrust Bearing Assembly

1417 x 916" Thrust Bearing Assemblv

Bearing Inserts and O-Rings [1WD)

30" x 378" Bearings

'CR' Rear Hub Spacers 0607

Slipper Belleville Spring Washer Set (XX-1)
A-46) Steel Locking Nuts

One-Wav/Clicker, Spring, & Belt Roller Set [(1WD)
One-Way/Clicker, Spring, & Belt Roller Set (#WD)
One-Way/Clicker, Spring, & Belt Roller Set (4WD)
One-Wav/Clicker, Spring, & Beli Roller Set (1WD)
-4 Aluminum Mini Muts

Front/Side Drive Belt 196mm (4WD

Main Chassis - Stiffezel (XX)
One-Way/Clicker, Spring, & Belt Roller Set (1WD)
Belt Roller Shafts and Shims (4WTD)

Belt Raller Shafits and Shims (PWT)

Bearing Inserts and ()-Rings (4 W)}

Bearing Inserts and ()-Rings (4WT)]

Bear Drive Belt 360mm (XX

Differendal Screw, Hardware, and Seal
Differential Tube

Otdrive Cup

Silicone Differential Compound

Differential Dirive Rings

amm x fmm Hearings

Dirive and Differential Pulley Set 4W1))

3/32" Carbide Balls

Shim Assortment - 37327, 3/716", 14", 172"
Dyifferential Screw, Hardware, and Seal
Dyifferential Screw, Hardware, and Seal
Diifferential Thrust Bearing Assembly

Teflon™ Assembly Grease

Differential Thrust Bearing Assembly

Bearing Inserts and O-Rings WD)

1/2" x 3/4" Bearings w/Teflon™ Seal

Chassis Cover Set (XX-4|

Threaded Chassis Inserts - Shart & Long [4WD)
440 x 3/8" Cap-Head Screws

440 x /2" Cap-Head Screws




SPARE PARTS LIST

KEY # KIT/PART DESCRIPTION
a7 §-40 x 5/8" cap-head screw
58 §-40 x 3/4" cap-head screw
a4 Steering mnnel
§1Y] 316" % 5/16" plastic steering bushing
£l Steering idler arm
(o 3/16" ball stud
td Steering bellerank
id Steering drag link
(5] Shart threaded inserts
B Right plastic outdrive/ diff half
i) Fromt diff pulley
tt Left plastic outdrive/diff half
itk Outdrive bearing O-ring
70 Front belt cover
71 1/4" x 3/8" plastic steering bushing
72 Steering belicrank arm
73 +40 x 1/4" button-head screw
74 X4 sticker sheet
75 /8" stainless washer
Th Frant bulkhead
77 Front suspension arm
78 Inner front hinge pin
749 178" E-clip
Bl Jol x 178" set screw
al Front bumper
H2 L4401« /2" flat-head screw
Ha L4010 % 1A flat-head screw
LES Front shock tower
Ha 440 x 7/8" cap-head screw
B Top shock mount bushing
07 Left spindle
88 Right spindle
80 174" x 3/8" bearing
a0 Front stub axle
91 Front universal voke
02 2-56 x 14" cap-head screw
a3 Front universal pivot
44 Front dogbone
93 17167 x 378" spirol pin
2151 Team Losi assembly wrench
a7 Ball stud washer
a8 1/4" ball stud
a4 Left spindle carrier
[} Right spindle carrier
{1 Kingpin/hinge pin screw
102 Plastic rod end
13 1-5/8" tumbuckle
104 Foam thing
103 Lelt rear suspension pivot

10 Left rear suspension arm (marked 'R}
itiFg Inner rear hinge pin

s Right rear suspension pivot

L0 Right rear suspension arm (marked 'L
110 Bear shock tower

111 Wing mount

12 Wing mount washer

PAHT NO,

A-G2Y]

A-G211

A-4208
A-1550
A-1350
A=

A-15510
A-15510
A-1224
A-3097
A-3210
A-30097
A-3218

A-42018
A-1550
A-1550
A-i254
A-8319
A-G350
A-1201

A-1210

A-2007
AL
A-GRUR
A7

A2
A-G213
A-T204
A-G211
AR
A-1216G

A1

A-GYH1S
A-1214
A-GUEG
A-Guaa
A-12U]

A-32E0
A-hda2
A
A-0bAa0
A-RO06
A-1216

A-1216

A-G235
A-6005
A-6035
AG003
A-2210
A-2131

A-2161

A-2210
A-2131

A-2204
A-2222
A-4222

45

RIPTION

4-400 x 5/8" Cap-Head Screws

4-40 x 34" Cap-Head Screws

Chassis Cover Set [MX-4)

Steering Linkage/ Bellcrank Set (4WD)
Steering Linkage/ Bellcrank Set (4WD)
Sindded Balls w/'Rod Ends 4-40 % 3/16"
Steering Linkage/ Bellcrank Set (4WD)
Steering Linkage/ Bellcrank Set (4WD)
Threaded Chassis Inserts - Short & Long (4WT
Molded Front Qutdrive Set (Doghone| (WD)
Drive and Differential Pulley Set (WD)
Molded Front Outdrive Set (Doghone) (WD)
()-rings for Outdrive Bearing 4 WD)
Chassis Cover Set (X34

Steering Linkage/ Bellcrank Set (4WD
Steering Linkage/ Bellcrank Set (4WD
4-4( x /4" Button-Head Screws

X X4 Seicker Sheet

Washer Assortment |Pivot Ball, #4, 1/8")
Front Bulkhead {4WD)

Front Suspension Arms (XX-4)

Hinge Pin 142"

E-Clips 18"

-+ % 178" Hardened Set Screws

Front and Rear Bumper Set {(XX-4]

4-440 % 172" Flat-Head Scrows

4-441 % 14" Flat-Head Serews

Front Shock Tower (X34

4-40 % 7/8" Cap-Head Screws

Upper Shock Mount Bushing

Front Spindles and Carriers (4WD)
Front Spindles and Carriers (WD)

1/4" x 3/8" Ball Beuring w/Teflon™ Seals
Front Stub Axle and Hardware (4WD
Front Drive Yokes and Screws (4WD
2-56 % 14" Cap-Head Screws

Front Universal Pivors (4WD)

Front Dogbone/Driveshaft (XX-4

1/16" x 3/8" Pins - Front U-Joint (4WD)
Assembly Wrench (version 2]

Washer Assortment (Ball Smd, #4, 1/8")
Studded Ball w/Ends 4-40 x 14"

Front Spindles and Carriers (4W D)
Frant Spindles and Carriers (4WD)]
Kingpin/Hinge Pin Screws (4WD

H.D. 30° Plastic Rod Ends

Adjustable Threaded L/R Rod Set w/ends 1625
Foam Things |Linkage Ring)

Rear Pivot Blocks and Ang-Squat Shims
'CR' Rear Suspension Arms

Inner Rear Hinge Pins

Rear Pivot Blocks and Ant-Squat Shims
'CR' Rear Suspension Arms

Rear Shock Tower [XX-4

Wing Mount Set | XX-4}

Wing Mount Set | XX-4}




SPARE PARTS LIST

KEY #
113
114
115
16
17
1158
115
120
11
122
123
124
125
126
127
144
124
1300
131
1332
133
134
135
134
137
145
134
141
141
[ EN
144
144
145
146
147
148
44
130
131
152
1533
134
135
156
157
1558
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168

KIT/PART DESCRIPTION

Body clip

-4 % 378" flat-head screw
Rear bumper

-4b % A/8" Aar-head screw
Rear doghone

Rear universal yoke

Rear universal pivar

Bear axle

3/32" x 1/2" spirol pin
[eft rear hub

Rear axle spacer

/16" x 7/16" spiral pin
Right rear hub

Bear hub spacer

{uter rear hinge pin
[-3/4" murnbuckle

Shock O-ring

Shock cartridge body
Shock cartridge spacer
Shock cartridge cap

Shock fluid

I'ront shock shaft

Kear shock shaft

Shock end

1/4" swivel ball

Shock spacer

Black, #57 shock piston
Red, #56 shock piston
Short, front shock bady
Long, rear shock body
Bottom shock spring cup
I'rant shock spring

Rear shock spring

Shock spring collar

4-40) locknut

Front tire

Rear tire

Front wheel

Bear wheel

Front foam tire liners
Rear foam tire liners

1032 locknut

Motor mount

dmm x 8mm molor screw
Motor mount clamp

40 x /8" button-head screw
Round, one-wav/clicker adjustment plug
Rectangular, gear mesh access plug
Steering servo mount

4 washer

+-40 x 3/8" bunon-head screw
Servo arm

Steering rod

Banery strap/hody mount post
Foam battery pad

Battery hold-down strap

PART NO.

A-R2H)
A-G2A3
A-4217F
A-G21)
A-3081
A-F083
A-d014
A-3015
A-GA0N0
A-215
A-di16
A-G4N1
A-2135
A-2216
A-2104
A-GUdd
A-501a
A-5U15
A-5U15
A-a01a
A-5224
A-500:4
A-5022
A-5023
A-2006
A-5015
A-S045
A-504G
A-5029
A-50H1
A-5023
A-5132
A-5150
A-5023
A-6305
ATIR1S
ATIOFS
ATO45
A-F141
A-7299
A-7309
A-6303
A-3219
A-G201
A-2153
A-G212
A-324
A324
A- 1550
A-H350
Af2EY
A-la50
AGid
A-423(0)
A-42U6
A3

46

SPARE PARTS DESCRIPTION

Body Clips

4-40p x 3/8" Flat-Head Screws

Front and Rear Bumper Set (XX-4]

4-40p % 4/8" Flat-Head Screws

Bugmy Dogbone/ Dirive Shaft w Yoke

Yoke and Screw for Dogbone/ Dirive Shaft
Uiniversal Pivots

Rear Axle. Spacer. and Pin

3/32" Pins for U-Joint

Eear Hub Set

Bear Axle Spacers

1/16" Pins for Wheels and Gear

Rear Hub Set

Bear Hub Spacers .0507 (4WD)

Cuter Rear Hinge Pins

Adjustable Threaded L'B. Rod Sel w/Ends 1.375"
Double O-ring Shock Cartridge

Double O-ring Shock Cartridge

Double O-ring Shock Cartridge

Double O-ring Shock Cartridge

SILATECH Competition Shock Fluid 350/30wt
Shock Shait 6"

Shock Shaft 1.2"

Spring Clamps and Cups

Swivel Suspension Balls .250"

Double O-ring Shock Cartridge

Teflan ™ Shock Pistons #57 (Black)

Teflon™ Shock Pistons #36 (Red)

0" Shock Body Hard Anodized

1.2" Shock Body Hard Anodized

Spring Clamps and Cups

2" Spring 3.5 Rate (Green)

2.3" Spring 2.3 Rate {Pink]

Spring Clamps and Cups

440 Locking Nuts - Low Profile

AWD Front IFMAR PIN {Silver) w/Foam Liners
23" Rear IFMAR PIN (Silver) w/Foam Liners
XX-4 Fromt 5-Spoke Wheels [Yellow)

5-Spoke Rear Wheel (Yellow)

Buggy Front CLOUDS Foam Liners

Buggy Rear CLOUDS Foam Liners

10-32 Nylon Locking Nuts (4ea. Nvlon & Steel)
Motor Mount and Screws (WD)

dmm x 8mm Cap-Head Screws w/Washers (Motor)
Motor Mount Clamp (4WTD)

440 x 1/8" Bunon-Head Scrows

Access Plugs 4WID

Access Plugs (WD)

Steering Linkage/Bellcrank Set (4WD)

Washer Assortment (Ball Smd, =4, 178"

440 % 3/8" Bunmon-Head Screws

Steering Linkage/Bellcrank Set (4WD)
Steering Rod and Ball Cups - 3.25" WD)
Battery Post/Hold-Down Straps (4W1D)

Foam Battery Pads (4WD;

Battery Post/Hold-Down Straps (4WD)




SPARE PARTS LIST

KEY# KII/E E IPT PART NO. ARE PART i
144 Thick two-sided tape A-4004 Servo Tape
17) Antenna mbe A-4002 Antenna Kit
171 Antenna cap A-1003 Antenna Caps
172 By A-8044 NX-4 Body w/Window masks
173 Wing A-8104 NX-4 Maxi-Wing
174 Window mask A-H044 XX-4 Body w/Window masks
175 Ome-way/clicker pulley flange A-3214 One-Way/Clicker, Spring, & Belt Roller Set (41WD
176 Thin two-sided tape A-4004 Servo Tape
177 Rear Hinge Pine Brace H-2277 2

GLOSSARY of R/C TERMS

Ackerman The degree of difference in the steering angle between the inside and outside whesl
when the car is turning,

Anti-squat The angle, from horizontal, of the inner rear hinge pin in relationship to the chassis.
Anti-quat helps to keep the rear suspension from squatting under acceleration.

C.G. (center of gravity) The point on the chassis at which the car balances with all components installed.

Camber The angle, lrom vertical, of the wheels. Negative camber is when the top of the tre is

cluser Lo the center of the car than the bottom of the tire. Negative camber is

commaonly used to add stability in bumps. Positive camber is when the bottom of the tire
is closer 1o the center of the car than the top of the tire. Positive camber is naot
commanly used.

Camber link The rad assembly used 1o connect the rear hub o the rear bulkhead and the front
spindle carrier Lo the ront shock tower,

Caster The angle, from vertical. of the king pin in relationship te the ground.

Glitch The most dreaded term ever to be heard around radio controlled vehicles, This is & term

used to describe when the car does something different than what vou el it 1o do
because of radio interference. This can happen for several reasons. The most common
are; 1) someone turning on a radio that is on a frequency too close to your own, and 2]
Electric components may be touching the chassis without insulation.

Kick-up The angle of the entire lront suspension, from horizontal, in relationship to the rest of
the chassis,

Oversteer A situation in which the front tres have more traction than the rear tires. This causes the
rear tres to lose traction in cormers.

Ride height The point at which the car naturally rides.

Tie rod The rod assembly used (o connect the steering bellerank and the steering idler arm 1o
the spindle arms.

Toe-in The front edge of both tires are closer together than the rear edge of both tires,

Toe-out The front edge of both tires are farther apart than the rear edge of both tres.

Understeer A situation in whichi the rear tires have more traction than the front tires. This causes the

car to have inadequate steering.

47




-3
T

L
A

._g‘
.”J.';

\_‘ ey




	xx4 025.jpg
	xx4 026.jpg
	xx4 027.jpg
	xx4 028.jpg
	xx4 029.jpg
	xx4 030.jpg
	xx4 031.jpg
	xx4 032.jpg
	xx4 033.jpg
	xx4 034.jpg
	xx4 035.jpg
	xx4 036.jpg
	xx4 037.jpg
	xx4 038.jpg
	xx4 039.jpg
	xx4 040.jpg
	xx4 041.jpg
	xx4 042.jpg
	xx4 043.jpg
	xx4 044.jpg
	xx4 045.jpg
	xx4 046.jpg
	xx4 047.jpg
	xx4 048.jpg

